
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Marie Lowe

* Reporting to Cabinet

29 November 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL to be held on Monday 10 December 2018 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 
(previously circulated). 

4.  ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which lists the actions from previous meetings and their current status.

5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 14 

Public Document Pack



6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  MANAGING THE IMPACT OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

Presentation by Income and Home Ownership Manager, Simon Kiff on managing 
the impact of Universal Credit.

9.  PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER 2 2018-10 
(Pages 7 - 10)

Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) provides a summary 
of the strategic key performance indicators (KPIs), and comments about 
performance by exception for Quarter Two.  The KPIs are monitored monthly by 
Heads of Service.

10.  RENT ARREARS POLICY - COUNCIL TENANTS (Pages 11 - 26)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) seeking approval 
and adoption of a new Rent Arrears Policy which sets out the Council’s approach 
to recovering rent arrears.

11.  FORMER TENANT ARREARS POLICY (Pages 27 - 38)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) seeking approval 
and adoption of a new Former Tenant Arrears Policy which sets out the Council’s 
approach to recovering former tenant arrears on both Council (housing) tenancy 
and garage rent accounts.

12.  AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT DECEMBER 
2018 (Pages 39 - 62)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing an update 
on the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP).

13.  WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Pages 63 - 64)

The pro-forma which sets out the Panel’s work programme has been updated 
since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. 

14.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 



15.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 16 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 (consultations or negotiations relating to 
labour relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

PART II

16.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman)
T.Kingsbury (Vice-Chairman)
M.Birleson
M.Cook
C.Gillett
S.Glick

M.Holloway
T.Jackson-Mynott
R.Lass
H.Quenet
F.Thomson

Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R.Read and B.Rhodes

Independent Representatives

R.Paris

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Services on 01707 357443 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Marie Lowe

Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson
Not Ward Specific

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 10 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

1 Executive Summary

In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report lists the 
actions from the meeting of the Cabinet Housing Panel on 25 October 2018, those 
responsible for completing each action and their current status.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the 
25 October 2018 meeting of the Committee.

Minute Action Responsible
Status/
Date Completed

17. Affordable Housing Delivery - 
Review Of Strategic Approach Head of Community 

and Housing 
Strategy

On the agenda for this 
meeting.
 

20. Housing Operations 
Transformation Programme 
Update

Head of Housing 
Operations

An update report to be 
brought to the meeting of 
the Panel in January 
2019.

41. Disabled Facilities Grant 
Funding And Use Of Better 
Care Fund

Head of Community 
and Housing 
Strategy

The use of the set aside 
capital receipts of £672,000 
towards funding the 
modernisation programme 
of council owned sheltered 
housing was agreed to be 
incorporated into the 
2019/20 budget process by 
the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 6th November 2018.

42. Social Housing Green Paper 
"A New Deal For Social 
Housing" – Consultation

Head of Community 
and Housing 
Strategy

The response to the Social 
Housing Green Paper has 
been submitted to 
Government.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Main author: Tony Bullimore
Executive Member: Nick Pace
Wards: All

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 10 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QTR TWO - 2018-19

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The attached report provides a summary of the strategic Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs), and comments about performance by exception. The KPIs are 
monitored monthly by Heads of Service.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel note the contents of the attached report.

3 Explanation

3.1 The KPIs being reported, as shown in Appendix A, are the corporate KPI’s 
published in the council’s Action Plan for 2018/19. 

3.2 The first part of the report shows the results for each KPI and how performance 
compares against target and tolerance. Each result is assessed and highlighted 
either as red, amber or green. 

3.3 The second part includes comments by exception, relating to any KPIs 
highlighted as either red or amber.

Implications

4 Legal Implication(s)

4.1 All controls are in place to manage legal implications.

5 Financial Implication(s)

5.1 There are no new financial implications as a result of this report. Robust arrears 
management is essential in maximising income. 

6 Risk Management Implication(s)

6.1 No new risks identified. All controls are in place. 

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s)

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications arising from this report

8 Procurement Implication(s)

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



8.1 There are no procurement implications arising from this report.

9 Climate Change Implication(s)

9.1 The Decent Homes standard for council housing stock and private sector housing 
directly affect climat
[...]
eipt of UC is 562 with 465 in arrears (82.74%). UC case arrear levels are currently 10.3% totalling £309K, showing a positive trend compared to 
quarter 1 performance (11.2%). 

The income team is now fully staffed and are all working hard to maintain and improve arrears performance and this has been show through quarter 2. We 
continue to support and advise our residents of their commitments and use the support from DWP and CAB offered.

Throughout Quarter 3 we expect the wider service reviews to be completed and new processes to be taking place to promote early action, support and 
intervention.

COMMENTS BY EXCEPTION

KPI 36 - Number of 
evictions (due to rent 
arrears) as % of homes 
in management 
(cumulative)

There were 8 evictions carried out in Quarter 2 with a year to date total of 11. We continue to provide / offer support and try to assist our households in 
arrears, whilst we manage the arrears cases in a in a robust but fair way. We only consider eviction as a last resort having explored and offered all avenues of 
support, intervention and opportunity to repay the outstanding debt.

We have noted a firmer line being taken by the courts on rent arrears which is also a contributory factor.

CO
M

M
EN

TS
 B

Y 
EX

CE
PT

IO
N

P
age 10



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Simon Kiff
Executive Member: Nick Pace 
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 10 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

RENT ARREARS POLICY – COUNCIL TENANTS

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report recommends the approval and adoption of a new Rent Arrears Policy 
set out in Appendix A

1.2 The aim of the policy is to set out the council’s approach to recovering rent 
arrears in order to be as effective as we can be in minimising tenant debt and 
maximising rental income from council tenancies. 

1.3 This policy will be applied in a firm, but fair way, underpinned with early contact 
and support through the whole recovery process in order to prevent arrears from 
accruing and to ensure that a tenant can receive the right advice at the earliest 
opportunity and offered at every opportunity.  

1.4 The Tenants Panel have already been consulted and provided comments which 
have been incorporated into the draft policy.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members recommend to Cabinet the adoption of the Rent Arrears Policy (as set 
out at Appendix A).

3 Explanation

3.1 This Rent Arrears Policy applies to all tenants who have a Secure Tenancy, 
Flexible Tenancy or Non Secure Tenancy with Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. 

3.2 This policy does not apply to leaseholders (including equity share properties). 

3.3 The policy sets out the council’s approach to recovering rent arrears, taking into 
account best practice and legislative guidance but adopting a firm but fair 
approach to maximising council housing rental income. 

3.4 The total annual rent debit for council tenancies is approximately £49 million.

3.5 The specific objectives of the Rent Arrears Policy are to:

 Effectively collect rent due minimising debt for tenants and to maximise 
income.

 Offer comprehensive support to tenants to sustain their tenancies at all 
stages of the recovery process.

 When appropriate, take legal action swiftly to minimise arrears increasing, 
ensuring action is proportionate and adheres to all legislative requirements, 
i.e. Pre-Action Protocol.

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



- 2 -

3.6 The Pre-Action Protocol for Possession based on rent arrears applies to 
residential possession claims by social landlords (such as local authorities) 

3.7 The Protocol sets out a code of good practice for social landlords and private 
registered providers in the collection of rent arrears. The Protocol encourages 
more contact between landlords and tenants.

3.8 The aims of the Protocol are:

(a) To encourage more pre-action contact and exchange of information between 
landlords and tenants;
(b) To enable the parties to avoid litig
[...]
ecure 
Tenancy, a Flexible Tenancy or a Non Secure Tenancy 
with Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. 

Effective Date: TBC

Review Date: 2022 

Signed Off : Cabinet on XXXX

Author: Income Team Leader and Home Ownership Manager

Policy Owned by: Income and Home Ownership

Statute

Housing Act 1988
Equality Act 2010
Data Protection Act 2018
Welfare Reform Act 2012
Pre-Court Action Protocol – Civic Procedure Rules 

National Standards N/A

Page 15



                                     

Rent Arrears 2018 2 

Rent Arrears Policy
1 Scope

1.1 This policy applies to all tenants who have a Secure Tenancy, Flexible Tenancy or 
Non Secure Tenancy with Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. 

1.2 This policy does not apply to leaseholders (including equity share properties) 

1.3 Rent money owed to us by people who are no longer our tenants is dealt with in line 
with the Former Tenants Arrears policy.  

2 Policy Statement

2.1 The aim of the policy is to set out the council’s approach to recovering rent arrears in 
order to be as effective as we can be in minimising tenant debt. This policy will be 
applied in a firm but fair way, underpinned with early contact and support in order to 
prevent arrears from accruing and to ensure that a tenant can receive the right advice 
at the earliest opportunity.  

2.2 Rent payments are due in advance in accordance with council tenancy agreement. 
We aim to ensure value for money by adopting a robust procedure to maximise our 
income to enable the council to meet its financial obligations. 

2.3 The specific objectives of the Rent Arrears Policy are to:

 Effectively collect rent due and maximise income.

 Offer comprehensive support to tenants to sustain their tenancies at all stages of 
the recovery process.

 When appropriate, take legal action swiftly to minimise arrears increasing 
ensuring action is proportionate and adheres to all legislative requirements, i.e. 
Pre-Action Protocol.

3 Our Approach

3.1 Rent is a priority debt and mus
[...]
t they pay us arrears that are owed   after 
reasonable attempts have been made to engage with the tenant to settle the debt. 
This is a serious step and will result in the tenant having to pay for court costs. If 
bailiffs are involved, their costs will have to be paid by the tenant as well.

3.10 We will follow the steps laid out by the Civil Justice Commission’s Pre-Action Protocol 
when court action is being taken.

How we can help

3.11 We understand that times can sometimes be difficult. This makes it more important 
that payment of rent is prioritised by tenants. Once rent arrears start to build they can 
become difficult to repay.

3.12 We are willing to help tenants who are in arrears. It is essential that we contact the 
tenant as early as possible and that the tenants speak to us as soon as they are in 
difficulties.

3.13 We can signpost tenants to Citizen’s Advice Bureau. This is very important when 
tenants are trying to pay multiple debts.

Page 17



                                     

Rent Arrears 2018 4 

3.14 We expect arrears to be paid in full, but will on a case by case basis come to an 
arrangement with tenants to repay arrears.

3.15 There are many ways we can offer support. This includes advice on employment and 
training.

3.16 We will offer multiple options for tenants to pay their rent such as:

 Direct Debit
 Online payments
 Internet banking payments
 Telephone payments
 Standing order
 Pay Point (Used when making payments in newsagents, garages, etc)
 Council employees can pay through salary
 Cheque

3.17 Direct Debit is the council’s preferred method of payment. 

Early Contact

3.18 We will contact tenants as soon as their rent account falls into arrears. We expect that 
tenants will work with us to sort out the debt. We expect that tenants will put things 
right at this early stage.

Low level or static debt

3.19 We take even small arrears seriously.

3.20 We will take firm action on low level debt. This is to protect our income
[...]
or others based on their sex, sexual orientation, marital status, pregnancy 
and maternity, gender reassignment, race, religion, belief, disability or age 
(collectively referred to as protected characteristics in the Equality Act 2010).

12.5 The council aims to provide homes and services that meet the diverse needs of 
customers. We believe that all customers should be able to access housing, support 
and care services with the same ease and that the quality of our service is the same 
high standard for all. 

Page 24



                                     

Rent Arrears 2018 11 

Related Documents
Document Link

Connected Policies:
Equality and Diversity Policy
Allocations Policy
Tenancy Policy

Forms and Letters: N/A

Leaflets: Rent Arrears – Tenants Guide (TBC)

Version history
Version no. 1 Date effective: TBC

Full / partial review? New Policy

Brief summary of changes: New Policy

Staff consultation (teams): Housing and Communities, Income and Home 
Ownership

Resident consultation: Tenants Panel 

Approved By Cabinet / Council: TBC

Author: Kathy Robertson/Simon Kiff – Income Team Leader /  
Income and Home Ownership Manager

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Simon Kiff
Executive Member: Nick Pace 
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 10 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

FORMER TENANT ARREARS POLICY

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report recommends the approval and adoption of a new Former Tenant 
Arrears Policy set out in Appendix A.

1.2 The aim of this Policy sets out the council’s approach to recovering former tenant 
arrears on both council (housing) tenancy and garage rent accounts. 

1.3 A new dedicated staff member is in place to prioritise former tenant debts. This 
new post was created as part of the wider Housing Operations Transformation 
Programme.

1.4 We will be proactive in collecting Former Tenant Arrears (FTA), using a range of 
methods in a flexible, but fair and consistent way. We will use the methods which 
are considered to be the most effective on a case by case basis and that deliver 
value for money.

1.5 It is important to effectively recover former tenant debts to ensure that the council 
is maximising income to continue to deliver services.

1.6 The Tenants Panel have already been consulted and provided comments which 
have been incorporated into the draft policy.

1.7 Write-offs will be managed effectively, only being proposed for write-off once all 
avenues for tracing and collecting have been exhausted.

1.8 Recommendation(s)

1.9 It is recommended that members:

1.10 Recommend to Cabinet the adoption of the Former Tenant Arrears Policy (as set 
out at Appendix A).

2 Explanation

2.1 This policy applies to all tenants who have a Secure Tenancy, Flexible Tenancy 
or Non Secure Tenancy with Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. 

2.2 This policy does not apply to leaseholders (including equity share properties). 

2.3 The development of this policy follows the service review delivered by the 
Housing Operations Transformation Programme. A specialist post was created in 
the new structure to prioritise former tenant debt recovery. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



- 2 -

2.4 We are focused on preventing FTA. While a tenant is living in their home we will 
work with them to try and prevent them falling into arrears wherever possible. 
This will include providing debt, benefit or general money advice or signposting 
where necessary. This is in line with the new proposed Rent Arrears Policy.

2.5 FTA refers to rent arrears left by a tenant whose tenancy has ended and they no 
longer live in their home. This policy applies to all former tenant accounts 
including rent arrears, court cost, garage rent arrears, non-secure arrears, 
rechargeable arrears and use and occupation charges.

2.6 Maximising our income enables the council to meet its financial obligations and 
continue to invest in improving services to tenants. 

2.7 Following initial actions to recover the debt by the FTA and Sundry Debt Officer, 
where efforts have proven unsuccessful, we will use a debt collection agency to 
support the effective tracing of tenants and collection of former tenant debts. 

2.8 Offering a percentage discount off the total debt payable is a useful tool and 
good practice to encourage former tenants to clear debts quickly. Discounts of up 
to 25% can be offered, with higher discounts above 25% approved by the Head 
of Housing Operations. 

2.9 Write offs will be completed only once all avenues have been taken to try and 
collect the outstanding debt. Write-offs will be submitted for approval periodically 
as follows:

a) Up to £1,000, recommendation for write off to be made by the Income 
and Home Ownership Manager for Head of Resources to sign off.

b) Between £1,000 and £5,000, recommendation for write off to be made 
by the Head of Housing Operations for Head of Resources to sign off.

c) Between £5,000 and £10,000, recommendation to be made by the 
Corporate Director of Housing and Communities for Corporate Director 
(Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) in the capacity as the 
Council’s S151 Officer to sign off.

d) Over £10,000 must be approved by Cabinet
2.10 Clear write-off authorisation amounts are set out in the policy and are in line with 

the council’s Financial Regulations and the draft Corporate Debt Policy

2.11 A cleansing exercise is required to ensure the recoverable debt is collectable. 
Where it is identified not to be the case, the debt will be written off.

2.12 Where a credit is left on a former tenant account, we will be proactive in trying to 
locate the former tenant and repay any money owed to them.

Implications

3 Legal Implication(s)

3.1 All reasonable attempts should be made with the debtor to settle the debt prior to 
commencing legal proceedings. The requirements for the Pre-Action Protocol for 
Debt Claims came into f
[...]
FTA), using a range of methods in a flexible, but 
fair and consistent way. We will use the methods which are considered to be the 
most effective on a case by case basis and that deliver value for money.

3 Policy

Prevention of Former Tenant Arrears

3.1 The council is focused on preventing FTA. While the tenant is living in the home we 
will work with them to try and prevent them falling into arrears wherever possible, 
managed in line with the council’s Rent Arrears Policy. This will include providing 
debt, benefit or general money advice where possible. We will also signpost to 
relevant agencies that can advise the tenant if we are unable to do so.

Contacting Former Tenants and Tracing

3.2 The Sundry Debt and Arrears officer is responsible for collecting FTA. 

3.3 We understand the importance of acting promptly to increase collection of FTA. The 
relevant officer will identify FTA at an early stage and contact the former tenant. We 
will contact former tenants using a variety of methods. 

3.4 Where we have no up to date contact details on the former tenant or we need more 
information we will use tracing to try and locate the former tenant. Tracing is the 
method of finding a person’s contact details. 

4 Former Tenant Debt Collection

4.1 The council understands that each case of FTA is different and the same collection 
methods will not be suitable for all cases. The officer will consider on a case by case 
basis what collection method(s) would be the most effective and the best value for 
money. 

Page 32



4.2 We have a flexible approach to collection and the officer should regularly review the 
case to see if using different collection methods may be more successful.

Debt Collection Agency (DCA)

4.3 The council will use a DCA when we have been unsuccessful in collection or tracing 
the former Resident. The DCA will return the case after 3 months if no arrangement 
has been made.

4.4 Where appropriate and more cost effective, we will use in house 
[...]
A 
recovery letter, Missing Re-Payment Arrangement letter, FTA in credit 1 
letter, FTA in credit 2 letter

Leaflets: N/A

Other: N/A

Version history
Version no. 1 Date effective: TBC

Full / partial review? New Policy

Brief summary of changes: New Policy

Staff consultation (teams): Housing and Communities, Income and Home 
Ownership

Resident consultation: Tenants Panel 

Approved By Cabinet / Council: TBC

Author: Simon Kiff – Income and Home Ownership Manager

Page 38



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Jeremy Morton 
Executive Member: Nick Pace
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL– 10 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITY)

AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT DECEMBER 2018

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the council’s Affordable 
Housing Programme (AHP). Updates will be provided to this committee twice a 
year. 

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the content of this report.

3 Explanation

3.1 At their meeting of the 4th December 2012 Cabinet agreed a range of methods to 
deliver the council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP) and that a monitoring 
report should be presented to this committee, setting out the budget and 
progress in delivering new affordable homes.  An overview of progress to date 
are attached at Appendix A and B.

3.2 The AHP is managed via an officer project group which meets monthly and 
overseen by a steering group which meets bi – monthly. The Leader of the 
council is a member of the steering group, which provides strategic direction, 
considers the budget and recommends any reallocation of funds between 
different delivery methods as required.

3.3 A strategic review of the Affordable Housing Programme was completed in 
February 2016 and in June 2016 Cabinet approved the proposed Vision 
Statement, key aims and a delivery plan to deliver 600 affordable homes by 
2021.  The attached appendi
[...]
of year report for housing property and operations - a sort of 
‘review of the year’.  It will be a presentation and report.  Please can 
you put on the forward plan for April/May (whenever the meeting falls 
after year end)

 Update on housing delivery project/intro to Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan (Invite Red Loft)

 Update on housing delivery project

 Quarter 3 KPIs 2018/19

Simone Russell (verbal update)

Lucy Aston

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS UPDATE
	9 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER 2 2018-10
	10 RENT ARREARS POLICY - COUNCIL TENANTS
	10a - Rent Arrears Policy - Final Draft 181018

	11 FORMER TENANT ARREARS POLICY
	11a - Former Tenant Arrears Policy - FINAL 221118

	12 AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT DECEMBER 2018
	12 - AHP Appendix A
	12b - AHP Appendix B

	13 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
10 December 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET HOUSING 
PANEL held on Monday 10 December 2018 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman)
N.Pace (Vice-Chairman)

M.Birleson, S.Glick, M.Holloway, T.Jackson-Mynott, 
T.Kingsbury, M.Larkins (substituting for M.Cook), 
R.Lass, H.Quenet, F.Thomson

ALSO 
PRESENT:

H.Bower, M.Cowan, S.Elam, P.Mabbott, S.Markiewicz, 
R.Trigg

CO-OPTED
MEMBERS:

Co-opted Members:-

Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R.Read and B.Rhodes

Independent Representative

R.Paris

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell)
Head of Community and Housing Strategy (S.Chambers)
Head of Property Services (P.Gray)
Head of Housing Operations (S.Pearson)
Principal Housing Development Manager (J.Morton)
Income and Home Ownership Manager (S.Kiff)
Governance Services Officer (M.Lowe)

44. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

It was noted that the Cabinet at the meeting on 4 December 2018, appointed 
Councillor N.Pace as Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
2018/2019.



- 2 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
10 December 2018

45. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS

The following substitutions of Committee Members had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor M.Larkins for Councillor M.Cook

46. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D.Bell, H.Bromley, 
M.Cook and B.Sarson.

47. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

48. ACTIONS UPDATE

The status of actions agreed at the Panel meeting on 25 October 2018 in the 
report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
was noted.

49. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED

The Chairman announced that a verbal update report on Queensway House 
would be taken at item 14 of the agenda. The reason for this was to provide 
Members with an update on various items relating to Queensway House since 
the last meeting of the Panel.  

50. MANAGING THE IMPACT OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT

Members received a presentation by the Income and Home Ownership Manager 
on managing the impact of Universal Credit.

Members noted the arrangements with the Citizen’s Advice Bureau, with whom 
the Council worked very closely which ensured that residents received clear 
advice and as much support as possible during their application for migration to 
Universal Credit.

Members also noted the difficulties around the lack of information made 
available by the Department of Work and Pensions to the Council and not 
knowing when the migration would take place.

Members welcomed the proactive approach taken by the Council in managing 
the impact of Universal Credit.

RESOLVED:



- 3 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
10 December 2018

That the presentation on how the Council managed the impact of 
Universal Credit be noted.

51. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER 2 2018-19

Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) provided a 
summary of the strategic key performance indicators (KPIs), and comments 
about performance by exception for Quarter Two.  The KPIs were monitored 
monthly by Heads of Service.

The KPIs being reported, as shown in Appendix A, were the corporate KPIs 
published in the Council’s Action Plan for 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Panel note the contents of the attached report.

(2) That information be supplied on the ratio of private housing 
inspections in relation to the number of decent homes.

52. RENT ARREARS POLICY - COUNCIL TENANTS

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) seeking approval 
and adoption of a new Rent Arrears Policy which sets out the Council’s approach 
to recovering rent arrears.

The aim of the policy was to set out the Council’s approach to recovering rent 
arrears in order to be as effective as we can be in minimising tenant debt and 
maximising rental income from Council tenancies. 

Members noted that the policy would be applied in a firm, but fair way, 
underpinned with early contact and support through the whole recovery process 
in order to prevent arrears from accruing and to ensure that a tenant could 
receive the right advice at the earliest opportunity and offered at every 
opportunity.  

The Tenants Panel had been consulted and provided comments which had been 
incorporated into the draft policy.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Rent Arrears Policy be approved.

(2) That Cabinet be recommended to adopt the Rent Arrears Policy as 
set out in the report of Officers.



- 4 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
10 December 2018

53. FORMER TENANT ARREARS POLICY

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) seeking approval 
and adoption of a new Former Tenant Arrears Policy which sets out the 
Council’s approach to recovering former tenant arrears on both Council 
(housing) tenancy and garage rent accounts.

Members noted that a new dedicated staff member was in place to prioritise 
former tenant debts, which had been created as part of the wider Housing 
Operations Transformation Programme.

Members also noted that the policy endorsed a proactive approach in collecting 
Former Tenant Arrears (FTA), used a range of methods in a flexible, but fair and 
consistent way.  The methods which would be used were those which were 
considered to be the most effective on a case by case basis and that delivered 
value for money.

The effective recovery of former tenant debts would ensure that the Council 
maximised income to continue to deliver services.

The Tenants Panel had been consulted and provided comments which have 
been incorporated into the draft policy.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Former Tenant Arrears Policy be approved.

(2) That Cabinet be recommended to adopt the Former Tenant Arrears 
Policy as set out at in the report of Officers.

(3) That details of the total outstanding housing tenancy former tenant 
arrears (FTA) broken down by debt range be provided to Members.

54. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT DECEMBER 
2018

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing an 
update on the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP).

At the meeting of the 4 December 2012, Cabinet agreed a range of methods to 
deliver the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP) and that a 
monitoring report be presented to the Panel, setting out the budget and progress 
in delivering new affordable homes across the Borough.  An overview of 
progress to date was attached at Appendix A and B.

The AHP was managed via an Officer project group, which met monthly and was 
overseen by a steering group which met bi–monthly.  The Leader of the Council 
was a member of the steering group, which provided strategic direction, 



- 5 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
10 December 2018

considered the budget and recommended any reallocation of funds between 
different delivery methods as required.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

55. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The pro-forma setting out the Panel’s work programme had been updated since 
the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. 

RESOLVED:

That the updated and amended work programme be noted.

56. URGENT BUSINESS - UPDATE ON QUEENSWAY HOUSE

The verbal report from the Head of Property Services updated Members on a 
number of issues at Queensway House.  These included the actions which the 
Council had taken in relation to fire safety, the planned maintenance 
programmes already in the planning stage prior to the fire at Grenfell Tower and 
an update on the malfunctioning lift located at the property. 

Officers drew Members attention to the following points.  

• The decision had been taken to decommission the lift completely on 
20 December 2018, six weeks ahead of the planned works to replace the lift.  

• As per Council policy, the team had worked with the vulnerable residents of 
Queensway House to plan alternative accommodation for either the duration 
of the works or as a permanent move.  This had been brought forward and 
currently the teams were working with five residents.  Two of these five 
people had already been found alternative accommodation and Officers 
were working to re-locate the remaining three within the next few days.

• There was a planned works programme in place in relation to other items, 
details of which was given.

• A public meeting would be held on Monday 17 December 2018, to which 
Queensway House residents were invited to attend.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the verbal report on Queensway House be noted.

(2) That a hard copy of the verbal briefing will be sent to Members after 
the meeting.

Meeting ended 9.25pm
ML


